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LAWYERS FOR CHILDREN AMERICA GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE AND 
BOARD INVOLVEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 List of your current board members and the length of service of each 
 
See attached list: 
 
Toby Cushing – 3 years                            President 
Zoe Baird – 20+ years 
Thomas Glick – 8 years 
Adam Haimo – 9 years                             Chairman 
Daniel Leyton _ 9 years 
Steven Marans – 20+ years 

      Lewis Murphy – 7 years 
      John Pitblado – 7 years                              Treasurer 
      Sarah Levy Rochman – 6 years 
      Lynn Neils – 1 year 
      Earl Austin – 1year 
      Devon Fagel, MD, JD –5 years 
      Melissa Cordima – 3 years 
      Kim Evans  - 2 years                                   
      Marilyn Fagelson – 2 years 
      Mariana Michelsen – 2 years 
      Melissa Pallett-Vasquez  - 2 years 
      Charlie Klippel  - 1 year 
      Robyn Abbate – 1 year 

 
 Attendance records for board members for the most recent two years 

 
• How often does your Board meet?  Quarterly,  Average attendance for the past 2 years:  

96%_______ 
• Who evaluates the Executive Director? _Board Executive Committee_ How often?_ 

Once per year 
• Does your Board have a Finance Committee?  __x _yes  ____no     
• How often does your Board review agency financial reports? Monthly, Quarterly, 

Annually 
• Does your auditor meet with your Board or the Finance Committee? Teleconference 
• Describe your internal financial controls briefly.  

 
The organization employs a part-time accountant who is responsible for keeping the books.  A 
double entry bookkeeping system is used, and the budget is reported on a cash flow basis. 
Comparative income and expense statements and regional financial reports are also produced 
each month.  All restricted grant accounts are recorded and accounted for and may be reported on 
separate from operating dollars.  The accountant provides monthly financial statements reviewed 
by the Executive Director and Executive Committee of the board.  Annual audit is reviewed by 
the Executive Director and Executive/Finance Committee of the board.   
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Board members are recruited based on familiarity with and/or participation in the LFCA 
program, work in related professional areas, and past service on other boards.  Ability to 
understand the unique work LFCA does and the multidisciplinary knowledge necessary to 
advocate effectively for abused and neglected children is a must.  Knowledge of child 
welfare and juvenile justice is sought.  Ability to govern, fundraise, participate in program 
development and strategy, and assist with public relations efforts is also considered. Racial 
and ethnic diversity is sought. 
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LAWYERS FOR CHILDREN AMERICA, INC. 
National Board of Directors 

(Updated December 2019) 
 
 
 
Chairperson 
 
Adam F. Haimo, Esq.  
Smith Currie & Hancock LLP 
101 N.E. Third Avenue 
Suite 1910 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 

• Phone: 954.769.5328 
• Fax: 954.524.6927 
• Email: afhaimo@smithcurrie.com 

Assistant 
Victoria Crosby: 954.769.5331  
 
President 
 
Tobias Cushing, J.D., LL.M. 
Assistant Vice President 
The Hartford Construction Group 
One Hartford Plaza T-6 
Hartford, CT 06155 
Business Phone:  (860) 547-9643 
Mobile Phone:   (203) 623-4097 
Email:    Tobias.Cushing@TheHartford.com 
 
Treasurer 
 
John C. Pitblado, Esq. 
Carlton Fields Jorden Burt LLP 
One State Street 
Suite 1800 
Hartford, CT 06103-3102 
Business Phone: (860) 392-5024 
Business Fax: (860) 392-5058 
E-mail: JPitblado@cfjblaw.com 
 
 
 

mailto:afhaimo@smithcurrie.com
mailto:Tobias.Cushing@TheHartford.com
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Board of Directors 
 
Robyn Abbate 
Partner 
Wiggin & Dana 
20 Church Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
Phone:  860-297-3705 
Email:  rabbate@wiggin.com 
 
Earl Austin 
Partner 
Baker Botts 
30 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, NY 10112-4498 
Phone:  212-408-2564 
Email:  earl.austin@bakerbotts.com 
 
Zoë Baird (Chairperson Emeritus) 
The Markle Foundation, Inc. 
10 Rockefeller Plaza, 16th Floor 
New York, NY 10020-1903 
Business Phone:  (212) 713-7610 
Business Fax: (212) 713-7678 
Email: zbaird@markle.org 
Assistant: Kim Hogg:  khogg@markle.org, (212) 713-7657 
 
Melissa (Federico) Cordima 
Senior Counsel 
Travelers 
One Tower Square 
Hartford, CT 06183 
Mobile Phone: (203) 444-2553 
Email:    MCORDIMA@travelers.com 
 
Kim Evans 
Counsel 
Aetna 
151 Farmington Avenue 
Hartford, CT  06156 
Office: 860-273-6378 
Email: EvansK6@aetna.com 
 
Devon Fagel, MD, JD (Honorary Member) 
Yale School of Medicine 
Zigler Center in Child Development and Social Policy 
Mobile Phone: (203) 733-6621 
Email: devonfagel@gmail.com 
 

mailto:rabbate@wiggin.com
mailto:zbaird@markle.org
mailto:EvansK6@aetna.com
mailto:devonfagel@gmail.com
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Marilyn Fagelson 
Murtha Cullina 
New Haven, CT   
Phone: 203-772-7725 
Fax: 203-772-7723 
Email: mfagelson@murthalaw.com 
 
 
Thomas E. Glick, Esq. 
Center for Conflict Resolution, Inc. 
12000 Biscayne Boulevard, Ste 800 
North Miami, Florida 33181-2727 
Business Phone:  (305) 892-1577 
Business Fax:   (305) 893-2295 
Email:    glick@centerforconflictresolution.com 
Assistant:   Jill Balcarcel:  balcarcel@centerforconflictresolution.com.,  (305) 892-1577 
 
 
Anastasia D. “Stasia” Kelly, Esq. (Honorary Member) 
DLA Piper LLP 
500 8th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Business Phone:  (202) 799-4239 
Business Fax:   (202) 799-5239 
Email: stasia.kelly@dlapiper.com 
 
Charlie Klippel 
Aetna General Counsel 
151 Farmington Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06156 
Business Phone: 860-273-0045 
Email: KlippelCH@aetna.com 
 
Daniel L. Leyton, Esq. 
Kravitz Talamo & Leyton 
799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 804 
Miami, FL 33131 
Business Phone:  (305) 558-5300 
Business Fax:   (305) 557-1934 
Email: Leyton@ktl-law.com 
 
Steven Marans, Ph.D., Director (Honorary Member) 
National Center for Children Exposed to Violence 
Yale University Medical School, Child Study Center 
230 S. Frontage Road 
New Haven, CT  06520-7900 
Business Phone: (203) 785-7047 
Business Fax: (203) 785-4608 
Email: sm23@email.med.yale.edu 
Assistant: Colleen Whelan-Vadala:  colleen.whelan-vadala@yale.edu 

mailto:mfagelson@murthalaw.com
mailto:glick@centerforconflictresolution.com
mailto:balcarcel@centerforconflictresolution.com
mailto:stasia.kelly@dlapiper.com
mailto:colleen.whelan-vadala@yale.edu
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Mariana Michelsen 
O’Connell & Goldberg 
1955 Harrison Street 
Suite 100 
Hollywood, FL  33020 
Email: manamichelsen@gmail.com 
 
 
Lewis F. Murphy, Esq. 
Partner 
Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP 
Business Phone:  (305) 789-9352 
Business Fax:   (305) 789-9302 
Email: lmurphy@stroock.com 
 
Lynn Neils, Esq. 
Partner 
Baker Botts 
30 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, NY 10112-4498 
Phone:  212-408-2510 
Email:  lynn.neils@bakerbotts.com 
 
Melissa Pallett-Vasquez 
Bilzin Sumberg 
Miami, FL 
Phone: 305-350-2393 
Email: mpallet@bilzino.com 
 
 
Audrey Pumariega 
McDermott, Will & Emery 
Miami, FL 
Phone:    305-329-4421 
Fax:    305-347-6500 
Email:    apumariega@mwe.com 
 
Sarah Levy Rochman, Esq. 
McDermott Will & Emery 
333 SE 2nd Avenue, Ste 4500 
Miami, FL 33131 
Business Phone:  (305) 347-6566 
Business Fax:    
Email: Sarah_Rochman@mednax.com 
srochman@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 

mailto:lmurphy@stroock.com
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Kyle Teal, Esq. 
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney 
One Biscayne Tower 
Two S. Biscayne Boulevard 
Suite 1500 
Miami, FL  33131 
Business Phone:   305-347-5912 
Cell:   305-766-4580 
Email:   kyle.teal@bipc.com 
 
Brandon Rose  
AXS Lawgroup   brose626@gmail.com 
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